SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 38.5 perches situated in Block XVI, Waitemata Survey District, City of Auckland, North Auckland R.D., and being Lots 3, 4, and 5 of Section 10, Deeds Plan 1369, being part Allotment 13, Section 7, Suburbs of Auckland. All certificate of title, Volume 584, folio 52, North Auckland Land Registry (limited as to parcele) parcels).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of June 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN !

(P.W. 71/2/5/0; D.O. 71/2/5/0)

Land Taken for Street and in Connection With Street Extension in the City of Lower Hutt

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy Richard Wild

A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street and that the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken in connection with street extension; and that the said pieces of land shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Lower Hutt as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 25th day of July 1966.

FIRST SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IX, Belmont Survey District, City of Lower Hutt, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 0 5.2 Part Lot 18, D.P. 4582, being part Section 32, Hutt District; coloured blue on plan.
0 0 19.9 Part Lot 5, D.P. 11202, being part Section 29, Hutt District; coloured sepia on plan.

SECOND SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3.2 perches situated in Block IX, Belmont Survey District, City of Lower Hutt, Wellington R.D., and being part Lot 5, D.P. 11202, being part Section 29, Hutt District; coloured orange on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20360 (S.O. 26256) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of June 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/2969; D.O. 9/599/0)

Defining the Middle Line of a Portion of the Onehunga-Manurewa via Mangere Motorway in the Borough of Onehunga

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1947, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the middle line of a motorway desired to be constructed in Blocks I and V, Otahuhu Survey District, viz, a portion of the Onehunga-Manurewa via Mangere motorway, shall be that defined and set forth in the Schedule hereto; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall affect only the land situated within the limits shown edged red on the plan marked M.O.W. 20129, referred to in the Schedule hereto. hereto.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

COMMENCING at a point on the eastern boundary of Queens-town Road, approximately 25 links north of its junction with Beachcroft Avenue, and proceeding thence in a south-easterly direction generally for a distance of approximately 1 mile 33 chains, passing in, into, through, or over the following lands,

etc., viz, part Allotment 4 of Section 13, Suburbs of Auckland (C.T. 112/144); part of the Manukau Harbour; part Lot 7, D.P. 24966 (foreshore reserve); part Lot 1 and Part Lot 2, D.P. 24966 (C.T. 784/123); again part Lot 7, D.P. 24966 (foreshore reserve); again part of the Manukau Harbour; part railway land in Proclamation No. 784; part Provincial Superintendent's Grant; part Lot 31 of Section 21, Town of Onehunga (C.T. 117/190); Section 50, Town of Onehunga (C.T. 241/137); part Allotment 40 of Section 17, Village of Onehunga (C.T. 594/37); part Allotment 40 of Section 17, Village of Onehunga (C.T. 594/34); part Lot 1, D.P. 30267 (C.T. 947/191); part Lot 24 of Section 30, Village of One-hunga (C.T. 594/204); part Lots 24 and 25 of Section 30, Village of Onehunga (C.T. 594/206); part Lot 25 of Section 30, Village of Onehunga (C.T. 594/209); and terminating at the point marked 0 miles 12 chains, on the middle line of the portion of the Onehunga-Manurewa via Mangere motorway, as described in N.Z. Gazette, 1961, page 1962; including all adjoining and intervening places, lands, reserves, roads, tracks, lakes, rivers, streams, and watercourses; as the same is delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20129, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of July 1966.

[L.S.] PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/2/9/0; D.O. 71/2/9/0)

Revoking Part of a Proclamation Defining the Middle Lines of Portions of a Road in Blocks II, III, and VIII, Paekakariki Survey District, Hutt County—viz, Portions of the Plim-merton-Paekakariki Road (Now Being Part of the Awanui-Bluff State Highway 1)

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the 12th day of July 1938, and published in *Gazette*, 14 July 1938, Volume II, at page 1640, and registered as No. 2709, Wellington Land Registry, defining the middle lines of portions of a road in Blocks II, III, and VIII, Paekakariki Survey District-viz, portions of the Plimmerton-Paekakariki road (now being portion of the Awanui-Bluff State highway 1) in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 25.4 perches situated in Block VIII, Paekakariki Survey District, Wellington R.D., and being part Taupo No. 1 Block, being also part Lot 2, D.P. 9683. Balance certificate of title, Volume 451, folio 180, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of June 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 41/187/1; D.O. 72/1/9B/3/0)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for a Recreation Ground in Block XIV, Waitemata Survey District, Waitemata County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 15th day of June 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for a recreation ground.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 8 perches situated in Block XIV, Waitemata Survey District, North Auckland R.D., being Lot 27, D.P. 37137. All certificate of title, Volume 964, folio 100, North Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 50/846; D.O. 15/15/0)